)	DOCKET NO. 12 2201 T01
In the Matter of Bear Lake Communications,)	DOCKET NO. 13-2201-T01
Inc. Filing to Revise its Emergency Line)	
Service Tariff Provision)	
)	
In the Matter of Central Utah Telephone, Inc.)	DOCKET NO. 13-040-T01
Filing to Revise its Emergency Line Service)	
Tariff Provision)	
)	
In the Matter of Skyline Telecom Filing to)	DOCKET NO. 13-576-T01

- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

/ -------

ISSUED: August 15, 2013

NOTICE OF FILING
AND COMMENT PERIOD

By The Commission:

Provision

Revise its Emergency Line Service Tariff

NOTICE OF FILING

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-201 et seq., notice is given that Bear Lake Communications, Inc., Central Utah Telephone, Inc., and Skyline Telecom, (collectively, the "Companies") filed second amended tariff filings on August 14, 2013. These filings were preceded by two other tariff filings, filed on April 29, 2013, and May 31, 2013, both of which the Commission suspended and set for hearing on August 29, 2013, at 9:00 a.m. (MDT). The Companies' second amended tariff filings request approval by the Utah Public Service Commission ("Commission") of their respective "emergency line service" as follows:

DOCKET NOS. 13-2201-T01, 13-040-T01, and 13-576-T01

- 2 -

EMERGENCY LINE SERVICE

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

A. As of the Effective Date of this tariff revision,
Emergency Line Service is a Grandfathered
Service pursuant to the General Rules and
Regulations, Sheet No. 23.1. Existing customers
who have subscribed to Emergency Line Service as
of the Effective Date of this tariff, will be allowed
to retain their Emergency Line Service in the same
quantity and at the same rates listed below.
Grandfathered Emergency Line Service may be
moved by a customer to a different location. Once
the grandfathered Emergency Line Service is
terminated by the Subscriber, the service will no
longer be available to that Subscriber.

Each of the dockets can be viewed on the Commission's website at:

http://www.psc.utah.gov/utilities/telecom/telecomindx/2013/132201T01indx.html, and
http://www.psc.utah.gov/utilities/telecom/telecomindx/2013/13576T01indx.html.

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD

Any interested party may submit comments on the above applications no later than **Thursday**, **August 22**, **2013**. In the absence of comments to the contrary, the Commission intends to approve the tariffs and cancel the hearing scheduled for August 29, 2013, at 9:00 a.m. (MDT), in light of the tariff language provided in the second amended tariff filings.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 15th day of August, 2013.

/s/ Melanie A. Reif Administrative Law Judge

DOCKET NOS. 13-2201-T01, 13-040-T01, and 13-576-T01

- 3 -

Approved and confirmed this 15th day of August, 2013, as the Report and Order of the Utah Public Service Commission.

/s/ Ron Allen, Chairman

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Thad LeVar, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary D#246322

DOCKET NOS. 13-2201-T01, 13-040-T01, and 13-576-T01

- 4 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 15th day of August, 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Kira M. Slawson (<u>kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com</u>)
Blackburn & Stoll, LC

Counsel for Bear Lake Communications, Inc., Central Utah Telephone, Inc., and Skyline
Telecom

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant	